

Gorginment Gazette

WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

[Published by Authority at 12 noon.]

[REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.]

No. 23.

PERTH: MONDAY, APRIL 12

[1920.

Executive Council Office, Perth, 9th April, 1920.

NOTICE is hereby given that His Excellency the Governor has this day been pleased; to make the following appointments:—

- 1. The Honourable Hal Pateshall Colebatch to be Acting Colonial Treasurer,
- 2. The Honourable Thomas Percy Draper to be Acting Minister for Lands and Repatriation and Minister controlling the Agricultural Bank and the Industries Assistance Board,

during the absence from the State of the Honourable the Premier.

By command of His Excellency the Governor,

BERNARD PARKER,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Executive Council Chamber, Perth, 9th April, 1920.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint Lieutenant-Colonel Harold Pope, C.B., as Commissioner of Railways from the 30th day of March, 1920.

BERNARD PARKER, Clerk of the Executive Council.

LAND OPEN FOR SELECTION.

Department of Lands and Surveys, Perth, 9th April, 1920.

IT is hereby notified, for general information, that the areas scheduled hereunder will be available for selection under "The Land Act, 1898," and its amendments, on and after the dates set out in said schedule.

Applications must be lodged at the Local Land Office for the district in which the land is situated, and should be lodged on or before the date specified.

All applications lodged before such date will be treated as having been received on that day, and if there are more applicants than one for any lot the application to be granted will be determined by the Land Board. Should any lands remain unselected such will continue available until applied for or otherwise dealt with.

It a Land Board sitting becomes necessary, the applicants for the blocks will be duly notified of the date, time, and place of the meeting of the Board.

If an applicant wishes to appear before the Land Board in person he may apply to the Head Office or to the Clerk in Charge of any of the District or Branch Land Offices for a certificate to the Railway Department, which, on presentation at the nearest Railway Station, will entitle him to a Return Ticket, at Excursion Rates, to the place where the Board will sit, available for seven days from the date of issue.

The selector of a Homestead Farm from any location available under Part VIII. must take the balance thereof, if any, under Conditional Purchase.

The lands marked with an asterisk are available under Part VI.

SCHEDULE.

OPEN WEDNESDAY, 5th MAY, 1920.

BRIDGETOWN LOCAL LAND DISTRICT.

Nelson District (near Point D'Entrecasteaux).

Corr. No. 4282/19.

Open under Parts V., VI., and VIII. (Plan 454/80, D & E/2 & 3.)

Nelson Location 7965, comprising about 1,200 acres; subject to survey, classification, and pricing.

C. G. MORRIS, Acting Under Secretary for Lands.

CHANGE OF PURPOSE OF RESERVE.

Department of Lands and Surveys, Corr. No. 1680/20. Perth, 9th April, 1920.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to approve of the purpose of Reserve 7337, Perth Sub-lot 144, at East Perth, being changed from Government Requirements to Site for Receiving Home for State Children.

C. G. MORRIS, Acting Under Secretary for Lands.



Government Gazette

PERTH, MONDAY, 12 APRIL 1920 No. 23

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CONTENTS

Appointments Executive Council Lands Department